ACT 314

ACT 314

H.B. NO. 2020

A Bill for an Act Relating to Housing.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to establish a lapse date for any unencumbered moneys appropriated pursuant to Act 227, Session Laws of Hawaii 2021.

SECTION 2. Act 227, Session Laws of Hawaii 2021, is amended by amending section 3 to read as follows:

"SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the funds received by the State of Hawaii from the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Public Law 117-2, (Section 9901), the sum of \$1,000,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2022-2023 for the purpose of providing, in whole or in part, loans to nonprofit community development financial institutions and nonprofit housing development organizations for the development of affordable homeownership housing projects.

The sum appropriated shall be expended by the Hawaii housing finance and development corporation for the purposes of this Act[-]: provided that all moneys from the appropriation unencumbered as of June 30, 2022, shall lapse as of that date."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on June 29, 2022.

(Became law on July 12, 2022, without the Governor's signature, pursuant to Art. III, §16, State Constitution.)